

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WYNNE CONGER
Counsel of Record
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

LIGHTHOUSE WU
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

December 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>Grutter</i> is Inconsistent With This Court’s Long-Standing Equal-Protection Jurisprudence	7
A. History and Tradition Affirm The Importance of Race Neutrality in Education	7
B. <i>Grutter</i> Fundamentally Deviates From The Equal-Protection Jurisprudence Which The Court Established in <i>Brown</i> <i>v. Board of Education</i>	13
II. The University of North Carolina’s Admissions Policy Violates the Fourteenth Amendment and Title IV of the Civil Rights Act	16
A. The University Does Not Merely Utilize Race as a Mere Plus in Admissions....	16
III. The Fourth Circuit Erred in Affirming the University’s Admissions Policy	19
A. The University of North Carolina’s Admissions Policies are Not Sufficiently Tailored Under Strict Scrutiny	19
CONCLUSION: <i>Grutter</i> should be overturned	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TOPEKA</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	6, 13, 14, 16
<i>DOBBS V. JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, NO.</i> 19, 1392, 597 U.S. (2022)	15, 16
<i>HERNANDEZ V. TEXAS</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	11
<i>ELK V. WILKINS</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	11
<i>FISHER V. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	19, 21
<i>FISHER V. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	21
<i>GRUTTER V. BOLLINGER</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>PASSIM</i>
<i>PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS V. SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	14, 18
<i>PLESSY V. FERGUSON</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1897)	14, 16
<i>REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA V. BAKKE</i> ,	

438 U.S. 265 (1978) 14, 16-18, 22

UNITED STATES v. WONG KIM ARK,
169 U.S. 649 (1898) 11

YICK WO v. HOPKINS,
118 U.S. 356 (1886) 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT XIV, §1 *PASSIM*

LEGISLATIVE DEBATES

CONG. GLOBE, 38TH CONG., 1ST SESS. 3346 (1864) 8

STATUTES:

42 U.S. CODE § 1981 24

42 U.S.C. §2000 *PASSIM*

“The Bureau of Refugees, Freedmen, and Abandoned
Lands” Act of March 3, 1865, § 1, 13 Stat. 507 8

INDIVIDUAL OPINIONS:

PRESIDENT ANDREW JOHNSON, VETO OF THE FREEDMEN’S
BUREAU BILL (FEBRUARY 19, 1866) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

F.T. DUPREE, US DISTRICT COURT JUDGE, “CONSENT
DECREE, JULY 17, 1981” 18

JOHN M. BICKERS, *THE POWER TO DO WHAT MANIFESTLY
MUST BE DONE: CONGRESS, THE FREEDMEN’S BUREAU, AND
CONSTITUTIONAL IMAGINATION*, 12 ROGER WILLIAMS U. L.

REV. 70, 103-9 (2006) 8, 9

MICHAEL B. RAPPAPORT, *ORIGINALISM AND THE
COLORBLIND CONSTITUTION*, 72 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 71
(2013) 8
